B = the total leasable area of the relevant building;

C = the term of lease under the Agreement;

D = the remaining term of lease under the Agreement; and

E = the actual area in sq.m. in which the Group could not use.

For the Company’s assessment set out above, the Company considers that the valuations

as set out in Appendix IIA of this circular are relevant to the Properties, fair and reasonable.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

(D) EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The issue of the Consideration Shares will not result in a change of control of the
Company. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had outstanding convertible bonds
that may be convertible into 1,929,032,258 Shares. Set out below is the effect on the
shareholding in the Company before and after completion of the Consideration Issue:

Shareholders

Shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable

Date

Shareholding upon the
completion of the

Consideration Issue

Shareholding upon the
completion of the

Consideration Issue
and full conversion of

the convertible
bonds(1)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

the Controlling Shareholder
and parties acting in
concert with him

– GOME Management(2) 5,500,000,000 23.08 15,423,940,777 45.69 15,423,940,777 43.22
– Shinning Crown Holdings

Inc.(2) 4,454,979,938 18.69 4,454,979,938 13.20 4,454,979,938 12.48
– Shine Group Limited(2) 634,016,736 2.66 634,016,736 1.88 634,016,736 1.78
– Ms. Du Juan(2) 246,706,664 1.04 246,706,664 0.73 246,706,664 0.69
The Trustee(4)(5) 1,320,316,000 5.54 1,320,316,000 3.91 1,320,316,000 3.70

12,156,019,338 51.01 22,079,960,115 65.41 22,079,960,115 61.87

Mr. Wang Junzhou 3,938,000(3) 0.02 3,938,000 0.01 3,938,000 0.01

public shareholders 11,672,646,084 48.97 11,672,646,084 34.58 11,672,646,084 32.71

Convertible bonds holders – – – – 1,929,032,258 5.41

Total 23,832,603,422 100 33,756,544,199 100 35,685,576,457 100

Notes:

1. Assuming full conversion of all the outstanding convertible bonds and assuming no adjustment to the
conversion price of such bonds.

2. GOME Management, Shinning Crown Holdings Inc. and Shine Group Limited are wholly owned by the
Controlling Shareholder. Ms. Du Juan is the spouse of the Controlling Shareholder.

3. The Shares represent the 22,000,000 share awards granted to Mr. Wang Junzhou, the chief executive of
the Company, under the Share Award Scheme of the Company. Of the 22,000,000 share awards,
3,938,000 Shares have been vested to Mr. Wang as at the Latest Practicable Date. The vesting of the